same is hereby sustained.

2. That the Motion to Impose Sanctions be

and the same is hereby sustained and based upon

the Affidavit of Michael R. Moloney which

accompanied the Motion to Dismiss, sanctions are

hereby imposed upon Geoffrey M. Young in the

amount of Seven Hundred Seventy-One dollars and

Fifty ($771.50) cents.

ENTERED this the day of , 2019.

/S/ JOHN E. REYNOLDS

Judge, Fayette Circuit Court

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of

the foregoing Order was mailed, postage prepaid

2019 to theon this the day of